
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

POLICY COMMITTEE
will meet on

TUESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH SUITE - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS GEORGE BATHURST (CHAIRMAN), CLAIRE STRETTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DAVID BURBAGE, STUART CARROLL, CARWYN COX, 
DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, JACK RANKIN, 
WESLEY RICHARDS  

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS HASHIM BHATTI, MARIUS GILMORE, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, 
DEREK SHARP, JOHN STORY, LISA TARGOWSKA, DEREK WILSON, 
EDWARD WILSON, MALCOLM BEER AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 11 January 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015.
 

7 - 12

4.  INCREASING HOME OWNERSHIP - OPTIONS

To receive a presentation from Tim Willcocks, Chair of the National Housing 
Group, and to consider the above report.
 

13 - 18

5.  RECYCLING TASK & FINISH GROUP - ACTION PLAN & TEXTILE 
RECYCLING PROPOSAL

To consider the above report
 

19 - 26

6.  NUDGE SUBCOMMITTEE - PROGRESS UPDATE

To consider the above report
 

27 - 32

7.  POLICY COMMITTEE - PROGRESS TO DATE AND REVIEW OF 
THE WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the above report
 

33 - 42

8.  FUTURE MEETING DATES

To note the following future meeting dates:

24 February 2016
18 April 2016
 





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

[...]
uncillor 
Coppinger and look into the transparency policy and bring an update to the January 2016 
meeting.

This was unanimously agreed by the committee members.

WORK PROGRAMME/FUTURE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

The committee discussed the work programme for the next meeting and agreed the following:

To keep Innovative Right to Buy and Shared Equity Schemes on the January 2016 agenda.

10



To keep Housing Nominations Rights on the January 2016 agenda.

To keep the Nudge Subcommittee Progress Update on the January 2016 agenda. 

To delete the Full Integration of Health Budgets (Verbal Update) as this sits with the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

To add the Textile Recycling Proposal and Recycling Task and Finish Group Action Plan onto 
the work programme for January 2016.

To circulate Review of the Longlist and Progress to Date to Members.

Action: To circulate Review of the Longlist and Progress to Date to Members.

FUTURE MEETING DATES 

To note the following future meeting dates:
 
19 January 2016
24 February 2016
18 April 2016

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



                      

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I

Title Increasing Home Ownership - Options
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Davies, Service Leader Commissioning 
Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Michael Llewelyn, Cabinet Policy Assistant, 01628 
682953

Member reporting Cllr D Coppinger, Lead Member for Adult Services, 
Health and Sustainability.
Cllr D Wilson, Lead Member for Planning.

For Consideration By Policy Committee
Date to be Considered 19 January 2016

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report outlines options for increasing the rate of home ownership within the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM). It will complement an 
innovative solutions presentation from the Chair of the National Housing Group.

2. Home ownership in RBWM was at 65.1% according to the 2011 Census, behind 
fellow Berkshire authorities Bracknell Forest, West Berkshire and Wokingham.

3. The report sets the local context and proposes possible options to increase 
home ownership. It also notes the work currently underway through the Royal 
Borough’s Do It Yourself Shared Ownership (DIYSO) scheme.

4. The report is written in the context of significant change in national housing 
policy with a range of new initiatives such as Starter Homes, Shared Ownership 
and Right to Buy products being prioritised and attracting government funding.

5. It recommends that a partnership and investment plan to increase home 
ownership be submitted to Cabinet for consideration in April 2016.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit

Dates by which residents can 
expect to notice a difference

A partnership and investment plan will enable 
more residents to access home ownership.

To be confirmed.  

Report for: ACTION

13

Agenda Item 4



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION that the Policy Committee:

i. Requests that a partnership and investment plan to increase home ownership 
be submitted to Cabinet for consideration in April 2016.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council’s administration has manifesto commitments to “deliver home 
ownership through shared equity and other models where the resident has a 
stake in their property” and to “support innovative funding options for Right to 
Buy schemes”.

2.2 Government has committed resources to Starter Homes and Shared 
Ownership initiatives, full details are awaited on how these schemes will work 
in practice. The Borough is seeking the specialist input of Housing Association 
partners to inform the Policy Committee about the local options available.

2.3 The home ownership data that is most reliable comes from the Census. The 
below tables show the information included with
[...]
ion By Policy Committee
Date to be Considered 19 January 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Not applicable

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report explores options to increase textile recycling in the Royal Borough 
of Windsor and Maidenhead. 

2. It recommends changes to the way textiles are collected in the Royal Borough 
to make it easier and more convenient for residents to recycle clothing and 
shoes, increasing the amount of textiles recycled in the borough, reducing the 
amount of waste being sent for disposal. 

3. The Policy Committee are invited to consider the paper and request officers to 
prepare a Cabinet report detailing options for consideration at March Cabinet:
A. A procurement exercise is carried out to secure one supplier of textiles 

recycling banks at recycling sites across the borough.
B. Expressions of interest are sought to provide a kerbside collection of 

clothing and shoes in partnership with the Royal Borough.
C. Expressions of interest are sought to provide a collection service and 

educational resources that can be offered to schools within the borough.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

Report for: ACTION

19

Agenda Item 5



2

1. Additional opportunities to recycle unwanted shoes, 
clothing and other textiles, including items unsuitable 
for reuse.

1 September 2016

2. More convenient textile recycling services to residents 
direct from their own home.

1 September 2016

3. Improved educational opportunities and fundraising 
opportunities for local schools. 

1 September 2016 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Policy Committee:

i. Consider the options set out in Paragraph 2.9 and agree recommended options. 
ii. Request that a report be presented to Cabinet setting out the options for 

enhanced textiles recycling services for consideration in M
[...]
inet Policy 
Assistant

24/12/15

Simon Fletcher Strategic Director 
for Operations and 
Customer Services

24/12/15

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item?
Non key decision No

Full name of report author Job title Full contact no:
Naomi Markham Waste Strategy Manager 01628 682972

25



This page is intentionally left blank



                      

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I

Title Nudge Sub-Committee Progress Update 
Responsible Officer(s) David Scott, Head of Governance, Partnerships, 

Performance and Policy
Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Michaela Rizou, Cabinet Policy Assistant, 01628 
796030

Member reporting Cllr G Bathurst, Principal Member for Policy
For Consideration By Policy Committee
Date to be Considered 19 January 2016

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update on the work of the Nudge Sub-Committee (NSC) 
to date. It asks the Policy Committee to endorse the NSC’s Work Programme 
and to consider further items to add for exploration. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION that the Policy Committee:

i. Endorses the Nudge Sub-Committees’ Work Programme; and 
ii. Considers further items to add to the Nudge Sub-Committee’s Work 

Programme for exploration.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Nudge theory, stemming from behavioural economics, has enabled public 
policy makers to incorporate new insights and understanding about behaviour 
into policy design and implementation. The Royal Borough’ NSC was 
established in September 2015. The NSC is tasked with exploring ways in 
which the Council can apply behavioural economics/ nudge theory to service 
design to better equip the Council in understanding local need whilst also 
encouraging positive behavioural changes amongst residents; both of which 
can result in better quality, lower cost and more personalised services.  

Report for: ACTION

27

Agenda Item 6



2.2 The first meeting of the NSC was held on 4 No
[...]
approached in three ways:
 Completely changing the way the council and its partners engage with parents about transport;
 Introducing personal transport budgets; allowing parents more flexibility to transport their own 

children; and 
 Helping children to become more independent by building their confidence through travel training.

RBWM could consider offering personal transport budgets to enable parents to transport children 
themselves or commission alternative approaches and, where appropriate, Independent Travel Training 
to train some children to be able to access public transport by themselves. 

Boosting 
Recycling 
Rates 

Naomi 
Markham/ 
Craig Miller 

Cllr Cox Michaela 
Rizou 

T&F Group established- Textile Recycling report to be presented at January’s Policy Committee. 

32



                      

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I

Title Policy Committee - Progress to Date and Review of 
the Work Programme

Responsible Officer(s) David Scott, Head of Governance, Partnerships, 
Performance and Policy

Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Michael Llewelyn, Cabinet Policy Assistant, 01628 
682953

Member reporting Cllr G Bathurst, Principal Member for Policy
For Consideration By Policy Committee
Date to be Considered 19 January 2016

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update on the work of the Policy Committee to date.

2. It also asks the Committee to select appropriate policy areas they wish to be 
investigated further during 2016 for possible implementation.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit

Dates by which residents can 
expect to notice a difference

Research will commence on how to improve 
Council services for residents while keeping 
costs to the taxpayer low.

Ongoing

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION that the Policy Committee:

i. Notes the progress on work completed, see section 2. 
ii. Considers the longlist of policy suggestions, see Appendix A, and agrees 

a work programme for 2016.  
iii. Delegates approval of the final work programme to the Chair of the Policy 

Committee in consultation with the Cabinet Policy Manager. 

Report for: ACTION

33

Agenda Item 7



2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Royal Borough’s Policy Committee was established in May 2015. Its 
purpose, as agreed by Council on 23 June 2015, is to “conduct research and 
make policy proposals on how services can be improved for residents, red tape 
cut and the costs of government to residents and service users kept low”.
 

2.2 The first meeting of the Policy Committee was held on 15 July 2015. Since then 
three further meetings have taken place (10 September, 6 October and 1 
December 2015) and eight policy areas discussed, see paragraphs 2.3 to 2.23 
for an update on the eight policy areas: 

 Dynamic purchasing
 Nudge theory
 Outsourcing of statutory functions - planning
 E-consultations
 The Advantage Card
 Incentivisation
 Recycling rates
 Academic grants and scholarships

Dynamic purchasing
2.3 The dynamic purchasing of residential and nursing care packages was 

discussed by the Committee in September 2015. Dynamic purchasing involves 
the use of an electronic system to commission services on a case-by-case 
basis. This method of procurement is being used elsewhere and is delivering 
both improvements in service quality and reductions in Council expenditure.

2.4 Following a presentation from e-procurement company Adam, the Committee 
agreed to investigate the topic further. A task and finish group was established 
to benchmark performance, assess likely impacts and determine the risks of 
implementing a dynamic purchasing system (DPS) in the Royal Borough.

2.5 The task and finish group presented its outcomes report in December 2015. 
The report concluded that there was sufficient evidence to suggest the concept 
of a Royal Borough DPS was viable. It recomm

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors George Bathurst (Chairman), Claire Stretton (Vice-Chairman), 
David Burbage, Stuart Carroll, Carwyn Cox, Ross McWilliams, Jack Rankin and 
Wesley Richards

Also in attendance: Tim Willcocks, Radian

Officers: Chris Hilton, Simon Fletcher, Andrew Brooker, David Scott, Alison Alexander, 
Michaela Rizou, Michael Llewelyn, Karen Shepherd, Nick Davies, Craig Miller and 
Russell O'Keefe

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Dr. Lilly Evans and Lynne 
Jones.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rankin declared an interest in the item ‘Increasing Home Ownership – 
Options’ as he was currently looking to buy a property in Windsor.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
December 2015 be approved, subject to the following amendment:

E-consultation Update to read: 

‘The committee agreed that we note the progress on this subject, speak with 
Councillor Coppinger and look into the transparency policy and add the item to 
the policy longlist for inclusion in the 2016 work programme.’

INCREASING HOME OWNERSHIP - OPTIONS 

Members considered options for increasing the rate of home ownership within the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. Members received an innovative 
solutions presentation from the Assistant Director of Land and New Homes at Radian, 
Tim Willcocks. Radian was a partner with the Royal Borough with stock in the area. Mr 
Willcocks explained that he was also the South East Group Chair of the National 
Housing Federation and also chair of the National housing Group which comprised 
housing associations across the country focussing on affordable home ownership. It 
was a lobbying and policy group.

Mr Willcocks began the presentation by outlining the policy environment. Central 
government’s aspiration for home ownership focussed on the delivery of new homes 
with delivery focussed around starter homes. Help to buy would be retained until at 
least 2021. Shared ownership was grant funded. The right to buy programme which 
had been heavily publicised during the election, no longer seemed to be talked about. 



The government planned for 1 million new homes during the lifetime of the parliament, 
including 200,000 starter homes by 2020. The industry sector had expected no grant 
for housing in the autumn spending review but funding of £2.3bn had been allocated, 
although in relation to very different products. A cap of £4bn had been put on funding 
for 135,000 shared ownership homes. Small allocations had been made for specialist 
housing and right to buy. The withdrawal of grant for affordable rent had required 
housing associations to change business models.

For Radian the impact of rent cuts amounted to £11-12m and would lead to 
challenges in four years’ time. Radian had signed up to the right to buy deal but had 
questions over the replacement scheme and funding. Radian expected the scheme to 
take place but at lower numbers than expected. Radian would need to model its 
development programme to reflect a different tenure mix.

Mr Willcocks then presented a number of home ownership options to Members:

Shared Ownership 

• Individuals could buy an affordable share in a new or resale home, with a  low 
rent on the remainder

• As a result of the spending review, there had been changes to eligibility to 
broaden the scheme out beyond first time buyers or key worker groups.

• The scheme was very popular and well understood

• The cap had been increased to £80,000 which was important in high value 
areas

• DIYSO was one scheme, already in use in the borough

Help to Buy

• Individuals could buy a new home from a developer with a 5% deposit, 75% 
mortgage and a 20% equity loan free for 5 years then low interest

Starter Homes

• Individuals could buy a new home at 80% of market price

• The discount stayed for five years, then fell away

• Only for first time buyers aged under 40



• The scheme did not add to the affordable housing stock in an area

Right to Buy

• Tenants had the option to buy their existing home

• There was a discount of up to £77,900 discount outside of London

• Radian anticipated the scheme would be delivered but not to the numbers 
originally expected

• Housing associations could set their own eligibility criteria

Rent to Buy

• Individuals could rent a new home at 80% of market rent, enabling them to 
save for a deposit

• The scheme had been around for some time but there was little funding.

Members noted the salary and deposit requirements for an example property with 
market value of £275,000 given the different schemes detailed above.

Mr Willcocks explained that opportunities going forward included an increase in 
shared ownership delivery, boosted by government momentum on starter homes. The 
continuation of the help to buy scheme added certainty. Challenges included whether 
properties were affordable and attainable, product competition, mortgage availability, 
consumer confusion and developer appetite and opportunities. Radian saw improving 
opportunities in relation to wider shared ownership delivery, the expansion of DIYSO, 
lower share availability, tenant incentives and the acceptance of home owners and 
older buyers into schemes.

Delivery in the borough was challenged by house prices, land availability and land 
competition. S106 could be a double-edged sword as if it became too onerous, 
delivery became complicated. Innovative schemes were needed, for example 
exception site policies to release land only for affordable housing.

Councillor Burbage commented that the borough had been looking at a number of the 
ideas for a few years; it was pleasing that government focus now matched that of the 
borough. The government was pleased with the deal with the housing association 
sector in relation to right to buy for housing association tenants. Five associations 
were piloting the scheme. Councillor Burbage noted that two local housing 
associations, Housing Solutions Ltd and One Housing Group, had voted in favour of 
the pilot commencing and that the council was keen to replicate it within the Royal 



Borough. Mr Willcocks explained that Radian was not one of the pilots but in principle 
was supportive of the idea of giving tenants the right to buy their own home. As a 
business model Radian would need confidence in getting receipts if properties were 
sold at discount. This would be achieved by local authorities selling their high value 
stock therefore there were questions over deliverability. The Radian board was still 
working through the policy implications. Housing associations would have the 
opportunity to set their own criteria but would not want to sell all stock, for example in 
rural areas where it would be difficult to replace.

Mr Willcocks explained that Radian had a number of ideas how lower share products 
could work. The problem lay with mortgage lenders who generally required a minimum 
25% share. Radian was working with local and regional building societies to start a 
pilot.

Councillor Rankin commented that the main aspiration of young people was to get on 
the property ladder but this was very difficult. Mr Willcocks confirmed that in the starter 
home schemes, properties would only be available at a capped price of £250,000 
outside London after discount. Councillor Burbage commented that a starter home in 
Windsor was likely to cost a further £100,000. Councillor Rankin asked whether the 
borough could be considered as London for the purposes of the scheme. Mr Willcocks 
suggested the council could raise this with central government, however he 
commented that housing policy in London was dealt with by the GLA, whereas outside 
London it was dealt with by the HCA and DCLG. A number of local authorities 
operated a discount market sale scheme where as part of section 106 a percentage 
was allocated for affordable housing. As this was not a government scheme there was 
no cap and was within the gift of a local authority.

Councillor Rankin commented that one aspect of shared ownership that put people off 
was that although they could afford the cost at the present time, they may not be able 
to afford it later on when they were in a different point in their life. Mr Willcocks 
referred Members to staircasing schemes where the amount of equity could increase 
in the same property. New eligibility criteria also allowed for homeowners to move 
from one property to another in the scheme. The Committee were assured that a 
participant woud have the option to buy the shared ownership outright.

It was confirmed that the stamp duty threshold was £125,000 and there were currently 
no stamp duty holidays. Members noted that with shared ownership you could elect to 
pay either on the share you bought then pay more as time went on, or waive the 
stamp duty and pay when the threshold was reached.

The Chairman commented that Members experienced resistance from planning policy 
in relation to shared ownership. Mr Willcocks commented that housebuilders were not 
necessarily fans of shared ownership. Radian would like to look at options through 
exception sites. The Director of Planning, Development & Regeneration commented 
that planning policy was not resistant to shared ownership but resistant to not 
providing affordable rent. Through the Borough Local Plan the Inspector expected the 
borough to show an assessment of market need and have a plan to satisfy the need. 
Mr Willcocks commented that emerging planning policy would say affordable rent was 
no more and would be unlikely to feature in any S106 agreement going forward. This 
view came from discussions with HCA and DCLG over the last few weeks. Starter 



homes would be delivered through S106. Of the 200,000 planned, the government 
expected 140,000 to come through S106 agreements. Strategic Housing Needs 
Assessments would become irrelevant as the government was likely to give local 
authorities targets for starter homes instead.

In relation to right to buy, Mr Willcocks commented that the government’s newly 
announced ‘sink state’ regeneration scheme would be another part of housing policy. 
However he felt it would be expensive and difficult to achieve.  It was a challenge for 
any provider to sell off stock in an area where it was difficult to provide new homes. A 
housing association would not necessarily use the funds from sold off stock to re-
invest in the same area. Receipts from high cost areas would be used in low cost 
areas where more could be delivered.

Councillor Burbage agreed to contact central government in relation to the borough 
being considered as part of London in terms of starter homes.

The Chairman thanked Mr Willcocks for his presentation.

Members considered the accompanying report in the agenda, which recommended 
further work be undertaken in relation to some of the options raised in the presentation 
from Mr Willcocks, particularly starter homes and shared ownership, including a plan 
for investment of S106. Councillor Burbage commented that an upcoming workshop 
would help flesh out the proposals. It was valuable that Radian had products it would 
be able to develop with the right land availability. The council should talk to other 
housing associations to see what proposals they were considering. There was a need 
to reflect in the council policy the likelihood of the demise of affordable rent. Councillor 
Rankin suggested the report to Cabinet would need to have an emphasis on buying 
rather than renting.

RESOLVED UNANIMOULY: That the Policy Committee:

i. Requests that a partnership and investment plan to increase home 
ownership be submitted to Cabinet for consideration in April 2016.

RECYCLING TASK & FINISH GROUP - ACTION PLAN & TEXTILE RECYCLING 
PROPOSAL 

Members considered options to increase textile recycling in the borough. A recent 
study had demonstrated that just under 5% of landfill in the borough was textile based, 
much of it reusable. The task and finish group had researched a number of options to 
enhance the service currently offered to residents and also increase recycling rates.

Members noted the options as detailed in section 2 of the report. The recommended 
options were as follows:



 Option 2 - Let an agreement with a single provider to supply and empty textile 
banks to overcome the issues of inconsistency in the current informal 
arrangement

 Option 4 – work with a commercial or third sector organisation to provide door 
to door collection services. This would bring the opportunity to share income for 
reusable materials.

 Option 5 - work with a commercial or third sector organisation to provide textile 
collection services to local schools.

With the options generating shared income the council would have flexibility in how 
the income was then used. There was healthy competition in the market for provision 
of such services and therefore value for money could be achieved. The council’s own 
trading entity could be used. 

Councillor Cox commented that there were a number of ways to approach the issue. 
The current provision of bring sites was not quite right therefore options proposed 
would improve convenience for residents. Councillor Burbage referred to WRAP 
figures showing textiles had an approximate value of £200-£300 per tonne yet the 
income generation in the report suggested just £3000-5000 for the borough. It was 
explained that the figures were conservative and based on collection rates in other 
local authorities. There was no universal provision method therefore comparisons 
were difficult. The Cabinet Policy officer commented that the majority of authorities 
already recycling were London-based and local authorities had invested significantly in 
the services. 

Councillor Rankin highlighted the EAST principles (easy, attractive, social and timely). 
For this service, enabling residents to place textiles in the blue bin would get the best 
result. Councillor Cox explained that this had been fully explored but the costs were 
not viable. Weekly collections meant the service was constrained by the vehicles 
dealing with all the different collection streams; it would be difficult to bring in a further 
stream at this stage but could be considered for future contracts.

Councillor Ms Stretton commented that a door collection service was the ideal way 
forward. Unlike other waste, textiles could be stored in the property for a while 
therefore monthly collections would be possible.

The Chairman stated that there was not enough information, particularly in relation to 
costs, to enable the committee to recommend options, therefore he proposed only the 
second recommendation be approved

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Policy Committee:

i. Request that a report be presented to Cabinet setting out the options for 
enhanced textiles recycling services for consideration in March 2016.  



NUDGE SUBCOMMITTEE - PROGRESS UPDATE 

Members considered an update on the work of the Nudge Sub-Committee (NSC) to 
date. The Cabinet Policy Officer explained that the sub committee had met a number 
of times since the report to the Committee in September 2015. The Committee was 
asked to endorse the work undertaken so far and add any further items to be 
explored.

Tackling Mental Health Issues in Young Men - Members noted the lead officer had 
been on compassionate leave and therefore more work would be undertaken on their 
return.

Boosting Business Rates Collection – Progress had already been noted by the 
Committee in relation to the letters sent out to ensure more timely and full payments. 
Collection rates of 97% were achieved but over 3-4 years. This performance was not 
good compared to the southeast.

Refreshing RBWM’s Advantage Card Offer – this was a pan-council initiative. Nudge 
could assist with incentivisation but this was a larger project and would return to the 
Committee in future with options including the move to a mobile app.

Boosting Active Citizenship/Volunteerism – Discussions had taken place in relation to 
a matching service.

Boosting In-House Fostering and Adoption Numbers – Adoption numbers were solid 
therefore the focus was on fostering, particularly for 10-14 year olds.

Demand-led budgeting in Home to School Transport – A scheme in Reading was 
being assessed to promote independence in SEN services. Demand-led budgeting 
would be a future issue for consideration.

The Chairman commented that the Advantage Card was a large project including 
communications and technology and the topic would therefore come out as a separate 
group. The proposals for home to school transport were welcomed both to improve 
independence as well as saving money.

Members did not identify any further topics for inclusion on the work programme.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Policy Committee:

i. Endorses the Nudge Sub-Committees’ Work Programme.

POLICY COMMITTEE - PROGRESS TO DATE AND REVIEW OF THE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Members considered an update on the work of the Policy Committee to date.



Councillor Ranking suggested ‘Pocket Parks’ should be added to the long list.

Councillor Burbage commented that the council had a general commitment to 24/7 
services. He suggested the option of libraries being open 24 hours per day on the 
basis that they were covered by CCTV and users would need a swipe card to enter 
and use the library. The Chairman referred to an earlier suggestion by Councillor Ed 
Wilson for the Tinkers Lane desk that was open 24/7 to be accessible to residents. He 
suggested that cashless parking and variable rate parking could be incorporated in the 
Advantage Card app.

Councillor McWilliams suggested areas should be considered that the council was not 
necessarily responsible for and could allow the private sector to provide. Members 
noted that a report would be brought to Cabinet in March 2016 to refresh the 
Transformation strategy which focussed on delivering differently.

The Chairman requested the updated list be emailed to all Members to invite 
additional suggestions.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Policy Committee:

i. Notes the progress on work completed, see section 2. 
ii. Considers the longlist of policy suggestions, see Appendix A, and agrees a 

work programme for 2016.  
iii. Delegates approval of the final work programme to the Chair of the Policy 

Committee in consultation with the Cabinet Policy Manager. 

FUTURE MEETING DATES 

Members noted the following future meeting dates:

3 March 2016 (meeting date had been changed from 24 February)
18 April 2016

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.22 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


